
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 14 November 2022 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Liz Drogan in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Liz Drogan Tel. 0161 770 5151 or 
email elizabeth.drogan@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 9 
November 2022. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Ali, Brownridge, Chadderton, Jabbar, Moores, Mushtaq 

and Taylor 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17th October 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 

6   The Local Improvement Fund 2022/23 (Pages 7 - 16) 

7   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 2022/23 (Pages 17 - 38) 

8   Northern Roots:  Visitor Centre, External Works & Bike Hub (Pages 39 - 44) 

9   Fleet Replacement Programme (Pages 45 - 50) 

11   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

12   Northern Roots:  Visitor Centre, External Works & Bike Hub (Pages 51 - 58) 

13   Fleet Replacement Programme (Pages 59 - 66) 

 



 

CABINET 
17/10/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor   Chadderton (Chair) 
Councillors Ali, Brownridge, Jabbar, Moores, Mushtaq and 
Taylor 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Akhtar.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS  
[...]
edevelopment of 
the former Tommyfield Market which included a proposed linear 
ca park and residential development.  
 
Options /alternatives considered  
The options were considered at Item 12 of the agenda.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 12 of the 
agenda before making a decision.  

10   POSITIVE STEPS CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR 
TARGETED YOUTH SUPPORT LOTS 2 AND 3.  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Education, Skill and Early Years, which sought approval of the 
utilisation of Regulation 72(1) (b) of the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015 to enable a modification to the term of the 
existing contracts for Targeted Youth Support (TYS) Lots 2 and 
3 currently held by Positive Steps to allow a further extension of 
12 months from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
This approach if approved would compliment and feed into the 
proposed early help, early intervention work, build on integrated 
commisisoing intentions and the development of a range of 
delivery options.  
 
Option /alternatives considered 
Option 1 – TYS lot 2 and 3 are modified and extended for a 
period of 12 months up until 31st March 2024. 
Option 2 – Services are tendered via The Chest.  
Option 3 – Services are delivered in house from1 April 2024.   
 
RESOLVED -That the Cabinet would consider the commercially 
sensitive formation as detailed at Item 13 of the agenda before 
making a decision.  

Page 4



 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

12   ACCESSIBLE OLDHAM - HENSHAW STREET   

The Cabinet gave consideration to the comm
[...]
 the Treasury Management function of 
the Council for the first half of 2022/23 and provides a comparison of performance against 
the 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
The Council is required to consider the performance of the Treasury Management function 
in order to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2021). This report therefore sets out 
the key Treasury Management issues for Members’ information and review and outlines: 

 

 An economic update for the first six months of 2022/23; 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy; 

 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and prudential 
indicators; 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2022/23; 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2022/23; 

 Why there has been no debt rescheduling undertaken during 2022/23; and 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Members will be aware that one of the roles of the Audit Committee is to scrutinize all Treasury 
Management reports before approval. Therefore, a version of this report was presented to the 
Audit Committee on 1 November 2022 to enable it to have the opportunity to review and 
scrutinize the 2022/23 Treasury Management Mid- Year Review report prior to its presentation 
to Cabinet. The Committee was content to commend the report to Cabinet.   
 
 
Recommendation 
 

That Cabinet approves and commends to Council the: 
 
a) Treasury Management activity for the first half of the financial year 2022/23 and the 

projected outturn position 
 
b) Amendments to both Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for external debt as 

set out in the table at Section 2.4.5 of the report. 
 
c) Amendments to the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) as set
[...]
2/23; 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy; 

 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy and prudential 

indicators; 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2022/23; 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2022/23; 

 Why there has been no debt rescheduling undertaken during 2022/23; and 

 A review of the compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2022/23; 

 
2.2 Economic Update for the First Six Months of the Financial Year 

 
2.2.1 There has been much turbulence in the economy during the first six months of 2022/23, 

particularly during September after the “fiscal event” introduced by the then Chancellor of the 
Exchequer.   The second quarter of 2022/23 saw:  
 

 Gross Domestic product (GDP) revised upwards in Q1 2022/23 to +0.2% quarter on 
quarter (q/q) from -0.1%, which meant the UK economy avoided recession; 

 Signs of economic activity losing momentum as production fell due to rising energy 
prices;  

 Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation ease to 9.9% year on year (y/y) in August, having 
been 9.0% in April, but domestic price pressures show little sign of abating in the near-
term;  

 The unemployment rate fall to a 48-year low of 3.6% due to a large shortfall in labour 
supply; 

 Bank Rate rise by 100 basis points (bps) over the quarter, taking Bank Rate to 2.25% 
with further rises expected I the coming months;  

 Gilt yields surge and sterling fall following the “fiscal event” of the then Prime Minister 
and Chancellor on 23 September. 
 

2.2.2 The UK economy grew by 0.2% q/q in Q1 2022/23, though revisions to historic data left it 
below pre-pandemic levels. 
 

2.2.3 There are signs of higher energy prices creating more persistent downward effects in 
economic activity. Both industrial production (-0.3% month on month (m/m)) and construction 
output (-0.8% m/m) fell in July 2022 for a second month in a row. Although the fall is
[...]
3,327

Total CFR £468,895 £474,813 £498,419 £543,327

CFR (excluding PFI and finance leases)

GFCFR £255,259 £270,369 £304,646 £360,919

Total CFR £255,259 £270,369 £304,646 £360,919

External Borrowing £167,597 £161,749 £201,749 £261,749

Deferred Liabilities £213,448 £204,549 £193,773 £182,408

Total Debt £381,045 £366,298 £395,522 £444,157

Authorised Limit £523,000 £495,500 £517,500 £572,500

Authorised Limit ex Deferred Liabilities £303,000 £284,000 £318,000 £374,500

Operational Boundary £498,000 £475,500 £497,500 £542,500

Operational Boundary ex Deferred Liabilities £283,000 £269,000 £303,000 £359,500

CAPITAL FINANCING REQUIREMENTS

Page 36



21 

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
  
 
 

 

Reason for Decision 
 
Cabinet approval is required to confirm the procurement approach for the next phase of the 
Northern Roots Visitor Centre and external works following completion of the Stage 3 
Design. This report also confirms the position on the Northern Roots Bike Hub project. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet members are asked to note the contents of this report and to:  
 

 Agree the approach to progress the Northern Roots Visitor Centre and external 
works project including the appointment of the consultant team as set out in this 
report.  

 Delegate authority to the Director of Economy to develop, consult, procure and 
arrange for the execution by the Director of Legal Services of any relevant contracts 
and incidental and ancillary documentation in connection with the Northern Roots 
projects to be funded by the Towns Fund and Sports England.  

 

Report to: Cabinet  
 
Northern Roots:  Visitor Centre, External Works & Bike Hub   
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Amanda Chadderton, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing 
  
Officer Contact:   
Emma Barton, Executive Director for Place and Economic Growth  
 
Report Author: Andrew Hall, Principal Regeneration Officer 
Ext. 3456 
 
Date: 14th Novem
[...]
he next.  

  
2.12 The FMS continues to monitor the scope and potential for electric and hydrogen vehicles. 

The Council currently runs a small fleet of non-specialist electric vehicles and is trailing a 
number of specialist electric vehicles as they become available from manufacturers. The 
FMS is also currently monitoring a number of trials being undertaken by other Councils to 
better inform Oldham’s transition towards a zero-emission fleet. Transition to alternative 
fuels will also require wider Council strategic decision making around vehicle funding and 
the appropriateness of current depot facilities for hosting new infrastructure requirements 
(e.g., potential charging points, new electricity sub-stations and/or hydrogen storage 
facilities). 

 
 
3.0 Options/Alternatives 
 
 The following section details the options available to cabinet. 
 
3.1 Option 1 – to approve the purchase of new vehicles for the remainder of 2022/23 and the 

next three financial years (2023/24, 2024/25 & 2025/26) as detailed in this report and to 
delegate authority to design and implement appropriate procurement strategies for the 
sourcing of the required vehicles to the Director of Environment in consultation with the 
Commercial Procurement Unit so that the FMS can purchase vehicles over the next three 
financial years without referring back to Cabinet. On approval, the FMS will undertake all 
subsequent procurement and approval processes in line with the Council’s Procurement 
Processes 

 
 
3.2 Option 2 – to delay replacing vehicles within the fleet replacement programme. Whilst this 

may save money in terms of delaying initial purchasing costs, the potential risk of repair 
and breakdown costs must be factored in. Due to the nature of work and the large majority 
of the council’s vehicle fleet (i.e., waste collection vehicles, highway repair), any vehicle 
that break downs has the potential to require a hired vehicle replacement. Hiring vehicles, 
to replace a current fleet vehicle, has a significant impact on service budgets as they are 
an additional and often unaccounted costs. 

 
 
3.3 Option 3 – to look at other FRP models such as leasing and hiring. When the Council 

introduced its original FRP strategy in 2012/13, it was done to replace the leased and 
hired vehicle models which existed at the time. The current FRP strategy is based on the 
economical and management benefits gained from ownership of the vehicle. The FMS 
has worked to this strategy for the past ten years. 

 
 
 
 
 
4.0 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 Option 1 – to approve the purchase of new vehicles for the remainder of 2022/23 and the 

next three financial years (2023/24, 2024/25 & 2025/26) as detailed in this report and to 
delegate authority to design and implement appropriate procurement strategies for the 

Page 48



 

  5 

sourcing of the required vehicles to the Director of Environment in consultation with the 
Commercial Procurement Unit so that the FMS can purchase vehicles over the next three 
financial years without referring back to Cabinet. On approval, the FMS will undertake all 
subsequent procurement and approval processes in line with the Council’s Procurement 
Processes 

 
5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0  Financial Implications  
 
6.1 Capital Implications 
  
6.1.2 It is currently anticipated that the Fleet Replacement Programme will be funded entirely 

via Prudential Borrowing. 
 
6.1.3 The disposal of existing fleet may generate capital receipts which could be used to 

support the overall financing of the capital programme. However, the value and timing of 
such receipts cannot be estimated at present and will only be included in as a financing 
source for the Council when confirmed. 

 
6.2 Revenue Implications 

    
6.2.3 It is currently anticipated that where fleet switches to from being leased to being 

purchased, there are potential revenue savings due to the financing charges being less 
that the lease costs over the per
[...]
ublic Contract Regulations 2015.  

(Emily Molden). 
14.0 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
14.1 N/A 
 
15.0 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 
 
15.1 N/A 
 
16.0 Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
16.1  No – not required.  
 
17.0 Key Decision 
 
17.1 Yes 
 
18.0 Key Decision Reference 
 
18.1 NEI-14-22 
 
19.0 Background Papers 
 
19.1 N/A 

 
20.0 Appendices 
 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17th October 2022
	Minutes

	6 The Local Improvement Fund 2022/23
	LIF - EXPRESSION OF INTEREST
	LIF - Revenue Grant Application - 2022

	7 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 2022/23
	8 Northern Roots:  Visitor Centre, External Works & Bike Hub
	9 Fleet Replacement Programme
	12 Northern Roots:  Visitor Centre, External Works & Bike Hub
	13 Fleet Replacement Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
14/11/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor   Chadderton (Chair) 
Councillors Akhtar, Ali, Brownridge, Jabbar, Moores, Mushtaq 
and Taylor 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Chair agreed to accept an Item of Business, Establishment 
of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care Partnership Board as 
a matter of urgency in accordance with S.100 B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972; Urgent Cabinet approval was required to 
enable the Council to have representation on the Integrated 
Care Partnership Board.  
The Item was considered at Item 10 of the agenda.  

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillors Brownridge and Jabbar declared and other 
registerable interest in Items 8 and 12 by virtue of their Council 
appointment to the Northern Roots Board. They left the room for 
consideration of those items and did not take part in the 
discussion or voting thereon.  

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

Two public questions were received form Syed Maruf Ali. 
1. Have all the recommendations been implemented of The 
Oldham Education and Skills Commission report?  
Will the officers revisit the report and evaluate what progress 
has been made?    
Based on the data I have obtain the current admissions criteria 
for accessing good/outstanding attainment School favours the 
white British community and people from affluent area especially 
people with Cristian faith when the over subscription criteria is 
applied.    
Can the cabinet members please discuss this and outline how 
this can be addressed? 
Oldham council has built Saddleworth School, Royton and 
Crompton School and Crompton School.    
Why can’t OMBC build a School for Hathershaw?    
This year Hathershaw School had one of the best results in 
Oldham. 
 
2. Can the cabinet members analyse the data from Blue Coat 
School, Crompton House and Saddleworth School. What 
percentage of pupils are on Pupil Premium compared with Town 
Centre ward School?  
  
Oldham council has giving grants and funding for Blue Coat 
School and Crompton House for them to expand and have new 
building. Has their PAN number increased since the expansion, 



 

so more pupils from Oldham can access their School? What 
percentage of pupils from out of Oldham attends Blue Coat and 
Crompton House? Was there an equality assessment carried 
out when funding was allocated?  
Oldham council has built Saddleworth School and Royton and 
Crompton School and given grants for other School to expand. 
Hathershaw School has good OFSTED report and this year it 
has got the second best results when it comes to progressing 
their pupils. Why are cabinet members and officers reluctant to 
find grants and funding and build a brand new school for 
Hathershaw? If a brand new School is built they can increase 
PAN and serve the community. 
 
Councillor Ali, Cabinet Member for Education and Early 
responded; 
I would like to thank Mr Maruf for his questions and thank 
officers for the written responses that they have provided to him 
on some of the matters raised.  
The recommendations of the Oldham Education & Skills 
Commission were implemented from 2016-2021 by the Oldham 
Education Partnership. From 2017-2022 the borough also 
received investment as an Opportunity Area. A review of this 
programme by DfE is due to evaluate the progress that has 
been made. Both OEP and OA were influential in the formation 
of the Oldham Learning partnership which now has school 
leaders working alongside Council officers to implement sector-
led approaches to education improvement. 
Although there has been progress in improving Oldham pupils’ 
achievement, we recognise that there is still a way to go until we 
achieve the ambition of closing the attainment gap to national 
averages. To this end, the council is supporting the sector to 
develop and deliver an Education Improvement Strategy to 
ensure that all pupils receive a great education.  
Admissions criteria for state-funded schools do not have 
weighting that is determined by race or affluence; however faith 
schools are able to set criteria that are weighted towards faith 
such as Christianity. All secondary academies and schools in 
Oldham have trusts or governing bodies that set their own 
admissions criteria, except Saddleworth School which is set by 
Oldham Council.  Council criteria gives pupils from 
disadvantaged families priority where possible; for both pupils 
living in the geographical priority area (GPA) and those living 
outside the GPA, if the pupil qualifies for Pupil Premium, they 
are in a higher criterion than their non-pupil premium equivalent. 
DfE holds the resource for school building and with Council 
support there was re- building at Saddleworth and Royton and 
Crompton Schools. Hathershaw is part of Pinnacle MAT, who 
nominated the school in the DfE rebuilding programme. Council 
officers visited Hathershaw to view the conditions and supported 
the nomination of the school.  
We cannot find documentation about a condition that Blue Coat 
School must offer 10% of year 7 places to non-Christian faith, 
however officers have investigated and found that 18.4% of 
offers for Sept 22 were for non-Christian pupils.  
GCSE pupil outcomes data will be validated in January 2023 
and the information will be in the public domain soon thereafter. 



 

In relation to the proportion of pupil premium for the schools 
requested, we can forward the detail to the requestor. However, 
in broad terms Crompton House and Blue Coat receive PPG for 
approximately 12 to 15 per cent of their school population. For 
town centre secondaries this varies between approximately 40 
to 44 per cent. 

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 17TH 
OCTOBER 2022  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
17th October 2022 be approved.  

6   THE LOCAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 2022/23   

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive which sought approval a review of the Local 
Improvement Fund (LIF) 2022/23 and update Cabinet on the 
proposals to provide £400,000 for larger capital projects in line 
with previous years and £100,000 revenue funding for smaller 
projects worth £500 to £3,500 responding to needs in local 
areas. 
The Local improvement fund was established in 2019 with the 
aim of supporting districts to improve the quality of life in local 
areas, to improve community buildings, equipment and other 
facilities and engage with residents to prioritise schemes that 
matter to them. 
It was proposed that for 2022/23 the LIF should be adapted to 
support the larger local capital projects and also boost funds for 
smaller interventions in wards to see improvements in the area 
quickly.  
The £400,000 element of the fund would be distributed through 
a similar process as in previous years, through expressions of 
interest for projects over £10,000 and would be assessed by a 
cross party advisory panel, 2 Labour councillors, 1 Liberal 
Democrat and 1 Conservative councillor. Recommendations 
from the panel would be considered by the LIF Cabinet-
Subcommittee for final approval. 
The remaining £100,000 revenue funding will be available for 
buds of £500-£3,500 would be assessed at a monthly meeting 
of the Cabinet sub-committee.  
 
Options/alternatives considered  
Option 1 – Do nothing.  
Option 2 – Review the proposed approach and agree to proceed 
with the LIF  
 
RESOLVED – That the proposals for the Local Improvement 
Fund 2022/23 and the process for allocating the funding be 
approved. 

7   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 
2022/23  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Finance which provided details of the performance of the 
Treasury Management function of the Council for the first half of 
2022/23 and a comparison of performance against the 2022/23 
Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators.   



 

The Council was required to consider the performance of the 
Treasury Management function in order to comply with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management. This report set out 
the key Treasury Management issue for Members information 
and review and outlined: 
An economic update for the first six months of 2022/23.; 
• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy; 
• The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital 
Strategy, and prudential indicators; 
• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2022/23; 
• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2022/23; 
• Why there has been no debt rescheduling undertaken during 
2022/23; and 
• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 
2022/23. 
 
Option/alternatives considered 
In order that the Council complies with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance Code of Practice of Treasury Management the 
Council has no other option but to consider and approve the 
contents of the report.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. That Cabinet approves and commends to Council the: 
2. The Treasury Management activity for the first half of the 

financial year 2022/23 and the projected outturn position 
be approved and commended to Council. 

3. Amendments to both Authorised Limit and Operational 
Boundary for external debt as set out in the table at 
Section 2.4.5 of the report be approved and commended 
to Council. 

4. Amendments to the Capital Financing Requirement 
(CFR) as set out in the table at section 2.4.5 of the report 
be approved and commended to Council. 

8   NORTHERN ROOTS:  VISITOR CENTRE, EXTERNAL 
WORKS & BIKE HUB  

 

Councillor Brownridge and Jabbar declared an other 
registerable interest in this item, by virtue of their Council 
appointment to the Northern Roots Oldham Ltd board, left the 
room and took no part in the discussion and voting thereon.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director, 
Place and Economic Growth which sought approval of the 
procurement approach for the next phase of the Northern Roots 
Visitor Centre and external works following completion of the 
stage 3 design.  
It was reported that the proposals before Cabinet included, 
following successful procurement, a preconstruction services 
agreement would be awarded to the contactor submitting the 
most favourable bid, the extension of the existing appointment of 
JDDK Architects and sub-consultant team to complete Royal 
Institute of British Architects stage 4 design to provide 
construction and buildability advice to the eventual contactor 



 

during the preconstruction services agreement and the preferred 
contactor, Bike Track Limited as the Council’s preferred 
contractor for the specialist mountain bike and pump track.   
 
Options/alternatives considered  
Option 1 – Agree the approach and progress the Northern Roots 
visitor Centre external works and Bike Hub projects including the 
appointment of the consultant team set out in the report. 
Option 2 – Do not agree the proposal in the report and reprofile 
the allocated funds form the Town Deal allocations.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained in the report at 
Item 12 before making a decision.  

9   FLEET REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of 
Environment which sought approval to purchase new vehicles 
for the next three financial years (2022/23, 2023/24 and 
2024/25). 
A review of the Council’s fleet was undertaken in May 2022 and 
this identified a number of amendments which were required to 
the agreed content of the last Cabinet approved Fleet 
Replacement report. The amendments detailed in the report 
before Members provided an accurate forecast of vehicle 
purchasing requirements for the remainder of 2022/23 and the 
next three financial years and if approved would superseded the 
last Fleet replacement Programme agreed in 2019.  
The Fleet management service had identified the remaining 
spend on vehicles for 2022/23 and the total spend over the next 
three financial years.  
The report also sought approval to design and implement 
appropriate procurement strategies for the sourcing of the 
required vehicles and sought authority for the purchases to be 
approved by the Director of Environment in consultation with the 
Commercial Procurement unit. 
 
Options/alternatives considered  
Option 1 – to approve the purchase of new vehicles for the 
remainder of 2022/23 and the next three financial years 
(2023/24, 2024/25 & 2025/26) as detailed in this report and to 
delegate authority to design and implement appropriate 
procurement strategies for the sourcing of the required vehicles 
to the Director of Environment in consultation with the 
Commercial Procurement Unit so that the FMS can purchase 
vehicles over the next three financial years without referring 
back to Cabinet. On approval, the FMS will undertake all 
subsequent procurement and approval processes in line with the 
Council’s Procurement Processes 
Option 2 – to delay replacing vehicles within the fleet 
replacement programme. Whilst this may save money in terms 
of delaying initial purchasing costs, the potential risk of repair 
and breakdown costs must be factored in. Due to the nature of 
work and the large majority of the council’s vehicle fleet (i.e., 
waste collection vehicles, highway repair), any vehicle that 
break downs has the potential to require a hired vehicle 



 

replacement. Hiring vehicles, to replace a current fleet vehicle, 
has a significant impact on service budgets as they are an 
additional and often unaccounted costs. 
Option 3 – to look at other FRP models such as leasing and 
hiring. When the Council introduced its original FRP strategy in 
2012/13, it was done to replace the leased and hired vehicle 
models which existed at the time. The current FRP strategy is 
based on the economical and management benefits gained from 
ownership of the vehicle. The FMS has worked to this strategy 
for the past ten years. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained in the report at 
Item 13 before making a decision.  
 

10   ESTABLISHMENT OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER 
INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP BOARD  

 

The Chair agreed to accept an Item of Business, Establishment 
of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care Partnership Boards a 
matter of urgency in accordance with S.100 B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972; Urgent Cabinet approval was required to 
enable the Council to have representation on the Integrated 
Care Partnership Board.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive, which sought approval of the establishment of the 
Greater Manchester Integrated Care Partnership (GM ICP) as a 
joint committee and outlining the terms of reference for the GM 
ICP. 
The ICP was one of two statutory components of an Integrated 
Care System, alongside the Integrated Care Board (ICB).  
ICPs have a statutory duty to create an integrated care strategy 
to address assessed needs, such as health and care needs of 
the population with the Integrated Care Board’s area including 
determinants of health ad wellbeing such as employment, 
environment and housing and to prepare an integrated care 
strategy.  
The minimum core membership would consist of 10 
representatives from the 10 districts and a member of the ICB.  
 
Options/alternatives considered 
Option 1 – For Oldham not to agree to the establishment of the 
Integrated Care Partnership. 
Option 2 – To agree to the establishment of the Integrated Care 
Partnership as a Joint Committee and appoint member 
representation with a substitute.  
 
RESOLVED- That; 

1. Approval be given to the establishment of the Greater 
Manchester Integrated Care Partnership as a joint 
committee of the Integrated Care Board and the ten 
Greater Manchester local authorities. 

2. The Terms of Reference of the Greater Manchester 
Integrated Care Partnership be noted. 



 

3. Councillor Barbara Brownridge be appointed as a 
member of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care 
Partnership and Councillor Amanda Chadderton as the 
substitute member. 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

12   NORTHERN ROOTS:  VISITOR CENTRE, EXTERNAL 
WORKS & BIKE HUB  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 8 Northern Roots:  Visitor Centre, 
External Works & Bike Hub. 
 
RESOLVED – That; 

1. The approach to progress the Northern Roots Visitor 
Centre and external works project, including the 
appointment of the consultant team as set out in the 
report be approved.  

2. Authority be delegated to the Director of Economy to 
develop, consult, procure and arrange for the execution 
by the Director of Legal Services of any relevant 
contracts and incidental and ancillary documentation with 
the Northern Roots projects to be funded by the Towns 
Fund and Sports England.  

13   FLEET REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME   

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 9 – Fleet Replacement 
Programme.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The purchase of new vehicles as detailed within the 
report for the next three financial years, 2022/23, 2023/24 
and 2024/25) be agreed. 

2. Delegated authority be given to the Director of 
Environment to sign off and approve the resulting vehicle 
procurement process. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 6.17pm  

 


